

ENSEMBLE CMC IMPLANT: CODING AND BILLING GUIDE

Coding and payment information contained herein is intended for informative purposes only. It is the provider's responsibility to determine and submit appropriate codes, billing amounts, and modifiers for services provided.



Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) recognizes Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code C1776 for hospital outpatient departments (HOPDs) and ambulatory surgery centers (ASCs) to report the use of the Ensemble CMC Implant.

The use of the Ensemble CMC implant is reported using CPT code 25445 for carpometacarpal joint arthroplasty with prosthetic replacement.

HCPCS Code

HCPCS CODE	CODE DESCRIPTION
C1776	Joint Device (implantable)

C1776 may be reported with the following Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) code and ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes for Ensemble CMC implantation.

CPT Procedure Code

CPT CODE	CODE DESCRIPTION
25445	Arthroplasty with prosthetic replacement, trapezium

ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes

ICD-10-CM CODE	CODE DESCRIPTION
M18.0	Bilateral primary osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joints
M18.10-M18.12	Unilateral primary osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joint
M18.2	Bilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joints
M18.30-M18.32	Unilateral post-traumatic osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joint
M18.4	Other bilateral secondary osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joints
M18.50-M18.52	Other unilateral secondary osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joint
M18.9	Osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joint, unspecified

DISCLAIMER

CPT Copyright 2026 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Restrictions Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

This material and the information contained herein is for general information purposes only and is not intended, and does not constitute, legal, reimbursement, business, clinical, or other advice. Any coverage, coding, or payment information provided is general in nature, gathered from third-party sources, and subject to change without notice. Healthcare providers are solely responsible for determining medical necessity, the appropriate setting for service delivery, and submitting accurate claims for products and services rendered. Healthcare providers are encouraged to contact their payer entities for specific information pertaining to coding, coverage, and payment policies. Ensemble Orthopedics Inc assumes no liability for claims submitted using this information.